RESOLUTION NO. 198

AUTHORIZING THE SHERIFF TO ADD AN OUT-OF-COUNTY TELECOMMUNICATOR POSITION WITHIN THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF SATISFYING THE SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF COEYMANS

Introduced: 5/11/15 By Personnel Committee:

WHEREAS, The Sheriff's Office has requested authorization to add an out-ofcounty Telecommunicator position within the Sheriff's Department for the limited purpose of satisfying the shared services agreement with the Town of Coeymans, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff indicated that as a result of a shared services agreement with the Town of Coeymans, Albany County would absorb two full-time Telecommunicator positions, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff indicated that due to the involuntary nature of this transfer a request for a residency waiver be given to a long term Town of Coeymans employee, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 245-C for 1995 requires the approval of this Honorable Body for the consideration and hiring of out-of-county applicant in instances such as this one, and

WHEREAS, The Personnel Committee of the Albany County Legislature has recommended that an approval be given, in accordance with the requirements of Resolution No. 245-C for 1995, to fill the position of a Telecommunicator position with out-of-county applicant within the Sheriff's Department for the limited purpose of satisfying the shared services agreement with the Town of Coeymans, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the consideration of an out-of-county applicant to fill a Telecommunicator position within the Sheriff's Department for the limited purpose of satisfying the shared services agreement with the Town of Coeymans is approved in accordance with the requirements of Resolution No. 245-C for 1995, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/11/15